significant exchange rate fluctuations of foreign currencies against RMB may have financial impact to the

Group.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures at the balance sheet date to currency risk arising from cash

and bank balances denominated in currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they

relate are set out below:

 2008 2007

   Australian   Australian

 HK$  dollars  HK$  dollars

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

Group 1,997  –  255,052  1,418

Company 1,620  –  248,987  1,418

80-81

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2008

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year and retained profits in regards to the

Group’s cash and bank balances at the balance sheet date and the reasonable possible changes in the

foreign exchange rates in the next 12 months to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance

sheet date, based on the assumption that other variables are held constant. Changes in foreign exchange

rates have no impact on the Group’s other components of equity.

(a) Group

 Effect on profit for the year and retained profits

 2008 2007

   Increase/   Increase/

 Increase/  (decrease)  Increase/  (decrease)

 (decrease)  attributable to  (decrease)  attributable to

 attributable to  Australian  attributable to  Australian

 HK$  Dollars  HK$  Dollars

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

If RMB strengthened by 5% (88 ) –  (11,943 ) (471 )

If RMB weakened by 5% 88  –  11,943  471

(b) Company

 Effect on profit for the year and retained profits

 2008 2007

   Increase/   Increase/

 Increase/  (decrease)  Increase/  (decrease)

 (decrease)  attributable to  (decrease)  attributable to

 attributable to  Australian  attributable to  Australian

 HK$  Dollars  HK$  Dollars

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

If RMB strengthened by 5% (71 ) –  (11,659 ) (471 )

If RMB weakened by 5% 71  –  11,659  471

The assumed changes in exchange rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of

current market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change

in exchange rate over the period until the next annual balance sheet date.

JIAHUA STORES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2008

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
(ii) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. Most of the sales transactions were settled